improvements, (4) utilities, (5) mass grading, (6) new roads, (7) quality of life improvements and 

(8) professional services. A more thorough description of these public improvements is provided 

below.  

The County’s maximum commitment for the project costs listed above is Two Hundred 

Twenty-Five Million, One Hundred Ninety-Four Thousand, Two Hundred Fifty Dollars 

($225,194,250). These costs shall be paid: (1) directly from the tax increment fund; (2) out of the 

general or other funds of the County; (3) out of the proceeds of the sale of warrants, bonds, or 

notes issued by the County; or (4) out of the proceeds of the sale of tax increment obligations.

[...]

the creation of TIF D1 or the implementation of this Project Plan.  

The provision or construction of public infrastructure improvements, capital and capital 

improvements for private use may include, but not be limited to:  

a. Willie Cooper Road Improvements, estimated to cost One Million, Eight Hundred 

Thousand Dollars ($1,800,000), to rebuild Willie Cooper Road so it may serve as 

the main entrance to the 6.1-acre undeveloped lot at the intersection of SR-287 and 

I-65 Northbound Exit. The entrance would also serve the existing residential homes 

and could be extended in the future to serve as a commercial drive for further 

development to the east; 

4 
FINAL - Project Plan (4.16.24) - #88449480v12 

b. The provision of funding for reconstruction of SR-287 intersection improvements, 

estimated to cost Two Million, Six Hundred Ninety Thousand Dollars ($2,690,000) 

including but not limited to constructing concrete medians, left-turn and right-turn 

lanes, shoulder fill and guardrails, and providing lighting to serve the future 

commercial developments north of Willie Cooper Road;  

c. The provision of funding for construction of Novelis Drive and Aluminum Way, 

estimated to cost Ten Million, Thirty-Nine Thousand Dollars ($10,039,000), for 

Novelis Drive to serve as the main entrance for the Novelis Industrial Development 

and for Aluminum Way to serve as an employee entrance and to be constructed to 

dovetail the SR-287 intersection improvements;   

d. The provision of funding for reconstruction of SR-287 intersection improvements 

which shall serve Novelis Drive and Aluminum Way, estimated to cost Two 

Million, Six Hundred Ninety-Eight Thousand Dollars ($2,698,000), including but 

not limited to constructing concrete medians, left-turn and right-turn lanes, shoulder 

fill and guardrails, and providing lighting;   

e. The provision of funding for the realignment of Shipp Road with Novelis Drive’s 

signalized intersection, estimated to cost Two Million, Three Hundred Thirty-Five 

Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($2,335,250), which shall be completed in 

conformance with Alabama Department of Transportation (“ALDOT”) 

requirements and to enable Shipp Road’s design to support future commercial 

opportunities;   

f. The provision of funding for Novelis Rail Spur, estimated to cost Twelve Million, 

Three Hundred Forty Thousand Dollars ($12,340,000), which shall feature 2.5 

miles of rail spur spanning from the current CSX rail line to the Novelis Industrial 

Development;   

g. The provision of funding for Novelis Rail Spur Bridge, estimated to cost Eight 

Million, Five Hundred Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($8,515,000), which will be 

constructed as part of the Novelis Rail Spur from the current CSX line to the 

Novelis Industrial Development;  

h. The provision of funding for a portion of the Baldwin Beach Express II located 

within the project area, including interchange improvements at I-65, estimated to 

cost One Hundred Seventy-Six Million, Seven Hundred Thirty-Two Thousand 

Dollars ($176,732,000);  

i. The provision of funding for infrastructure and facilities to provide additional fire 

protection and other public safety functions within the project area, estimated to 

cost Five Million, Five Hundred Forty-Five Thousand Dollars ($5,545,000); 

j. The provision of funding for a water tower to provide additional potable water 

distribution capacity and services within the project area, including the Novelis 

Industrial Development, estimated to cost Two Million, Five Hundred Thousand 

Dollars ($2,500,000); and 

k. The provision of funding for additional road and infrastructure improvements and 

for any other permissible purpose to improve potential industrial development 

within the project area. 

The total combined cost of all TIF D1 project costs shall not exceed Two Hundred Twenty-

Five Million, One Hundred Ninety-Four Thousand, Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($225,194,250). 

Should any of the projects listed above be completed before requiring the full expenditure of any 

funds provided herein or should any project require more funding than allotted above, the funds 

may be redistributed among the project(s) listed herein.